

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 455 CUTTACK, FRIDAY, MARCH 8, 2019/FALGUNA 17, 1940

DEPARTMENT OF WOMEN & CHILD DEVELOPMENT AND MISSION SHAKTI

NOTIFICATION

The 21st February 2019

No. 2990—WCDMS-FE-PEN-157/2016-WCD.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India the Governor of Odisha is pleased to make the following rules to amend the Odisha Social Welfare Service, Group B (Junior Branch) Method of Recruitment and Conditions of Service Rules, 2007, namely:—

1. Short title and commencement —

- (1) These Rules shall may be called "the Odisha Social Welfare Service, Group B (Junior Branch) Method of Recruitment and Conditions of Service (Amendment) Rules, 2017.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Odisha Gazette.
- **2.** In the Odisha Social Welfare Service, Group B (Junior Branch) Method of Recruitment & Conditions of Service Rules, 2007 (herein after referred to as the said rules), for the word "Orissa" whereever it occurs the word "Odisha" shall be substituted.
 - 3. In the said rules, in Rule 2, in sub-rule (1),—
 - (a) clause (f) shall be omitted, and
 - (b) for clause (i) the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—
 - "Statistical Assistant" means the employees who are working in the Office of the Child Development Project Officers and the District Social Welfare Officers in the State for the purpose of these Rules.
- **4.** In the said rules, in Rule 3 in sub-rule (a), the word "and" appearing after the words "Assistant District Social Welfare Officer" and sub-rule (b) thereof shall be omitted.
 - 5. In the said rules, for Rule 4, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:—
 - "4. Subject to the provisions in these rules, recruitment to the posts in the service shall be made by way of promotion from amongst the Statistical Assistants on the basis of merit and suitability in all respect with due regard to seniority."

6. In the said rules, in Rule 6, for sub-rule (b), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:—

"rendered at least 10(ten) years of service in the Grade of Statistical Assistant."

7. In the said rules, in Rule 8, for sub-rule (2), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:—

"The Committee shall for inclusion in the list, considered the cases of all eligible Statistical Assistants in order of seniority in their grade."

8. In the said rules, in Rule 9, for sub-rule (1), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:—

"The list of eligible Statistical Assistant shall be prepared by the Committee."

- **9.** In the said rules, in Rule 10,—
 - (a) the proviso to sub-rule (I) shall be omitted.
 - (b) sub-rule (2) along with roster point annexed to the rules shall be omitted.

By order of the Governor

ANU GARG

Principal Secretary to Government